Kerri Callais
Councilmember
at Large

Richard *Richie”’ Lewis
Councilmember
at Large

Gillis McCloskey

Councilmember
District A

Joshua “Josh” Moran

Councilmember
District B

Howard Luna
Councilmember
District C

Wanda Alcon

Councilmember
District D

Fred Everhardt, Jr.
Councilmember
District E

Roxanne Adams
Clerk of Council

8201 West Judge Perez Drive Chalmette, Louisiana, 70043
(504) 278-4228  Fax (504) 278-4209
www.sbpg.net

#14

EXTRACT OF THE OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS OF THE COUNCIL OF THE PARISH
OF ST. BERNARD, STATE OF LOUISIANA, TAKEN AT A REGULAR MEETING
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS OF THE ST. BERNARD PARISH
GOVERNMENT COMPLEX, 8201 WEST JUDGE PEREZ DRIVE, CHALMETTE,
LOUISIANA ON TUESDAY, DECEMBER 5, 2023 AT SEVEN O'CLOCK P.M.

On motion of Mr. Moran, seconded by Mr. McCloskey, it was moved to adopt
the following resolution:

RESOLUTION SBPC #2338-12-23

A RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE PARISH PRESIDENT TO SIGN
AMENDMENT 9 OF A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN ST.
BERNARD PARISH GOVERNMENT AND THE LOUISIANA OFFICE OF
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT.

WHEREAS, the Parish and OCD shall enter into a Cooperative Endeavor
Agreement to complete the Old Arabi Streetscape project;

WHEREAS, Amendment 9 of the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement extends
the end date from November 30th, 2023 to February 28t, 2024;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the St. Bernard Parish Council,
the Governing Authority, does hereby authorize the Parish President to sign

Amendment 9 of the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement between St. Bernard Parish
Government.

The above and foregoing having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereupon
resulted as follows:

YEAS: McCloskey, Moran, Luna, Alcon, Everhardt, Callais
NAYS: None

ABSENT: None

The Council Chair, Mr. Lewis, cast his vote as YEA.

And the motion was declared adopted on the 5t day of December, 2023.



Kerri Callais
Councilmember
at Large

Richard ‘‘Richie”’ Lewis
Councilmember
at Large

Gillis McCloskey

Councilmember
District A

Joshua ““Josh’ Moran
Councilmember
District B

Howard Luna
Councilmember
District C

Wanda Alcon

Councilmember
District D

Fred Everhardt, Jr.
Councilmember
District E

Roxanne Adams
Clerk of Council

8201 West Judge Perez Drive Chalmette, Louisiana, 70043
(504) 278-4228  Fax (504) 278-4209
www.sbpg.net

Page -2-
Extract #14, continued
December 5, 2023

CERTIFICATE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that the above and
foregoing is a true and correct copy of a motion
adopted at a Regular Meeting of the Council of
the Parish of St. Bernard, held at Chalmette,
Louisiana, on Tuesday, December 5, 2023.

Witness my hand and the seal
of the Parish of St. Bernard on
this 5t day of December, 2023.

Ko o7

ROXANNE ADAMS
CLERK OF COUNCIL



e14 attachment

PO # 2000121417

CFMS # 668266
Amendment # 9

CFDA # 14.228

Grant # B-06-DG-22-0001
Year 2006

Amendment to Agreement between State of Louisiana
(Division of Administration)
(Office of Community Development)
AND
St. Bernard Parish Government
Long Term Community Recovery (LTCR) Program

Effective Date: November 1, 2023
Amendment Provisions

Change Agreement From:
Page 7

IV. TERM OF AGREEMENT; TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION OF
AGREEMENT

A. Grantee and OCD hereby agree that the term of this Agreement shall begin
on June 5, 2008 and end on November 30, 2023 unless otherwise terminated prior
to such time in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. It is
expressly understood between the parties that construction projects commenced
and/or completed prior to the execution of this Agreement are eligible for grant
funding under the terms of this Agreement.

Change Agreement To:
Page 7

IV. TERM OF AGREEMENT; TERMINATION OR SUSPENSION OF
AGREEMENT

A. Grantee and OCD hereby agree that the term of this Agreement shall begin
on June 5, 2008 and end on February 28, 2024 unless otherwise terminated prior
to such time in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement. It is

1



expressly understood between the parties that construction projects commenced
and/or completed prior to the execution of this Agreement are eligible for grant
funding under the terms of this Agreement.

Reason for Amendment;

To extend the end date to February 28, 2024 to complete projects.

(Balance of this page left blank intentionally.)



This amendment contains or has attached hereto all revised terms and conditions
agreed upon by contracting parties.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, this amendment is signed and entered into on the date
indicated below but effective as of the date above:

OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

By:

Name: Patrick Forbes
Title: Executive Director

Date:

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION

By:

Name: Barbara Goodson
Title:  Deputy Commissioner

Date:

GRANTEE

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

St. Bernard LTCR
Amend 9



